

06-4196-cr

To Be Argued By:
CHRISTINE L. SCIARRINO

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 06-4196-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

BASIL J. KYLES,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

CHRISTINE SCIARRINO
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	x
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. The district court’s 2006 orders amending the restitution judgment should be vacated.....	7
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	7
B. Discussion.....	10

II. On remand, the defendant’s restitution obligation
is governed by the law in effect at time of his
original sentencing. 17

Conclusion. 19

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	7
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>Coco v. Incorporated Village of Belle Terre</i> , 448 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam).	15
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) (per curiam).	13, 14
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	13
<i>Reiter v. MTA New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 457 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1331 (2007).....	10
<i>United States v. Abreu-Cabrera</i> , 64 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9, 13

<i>United States v. Camacho</i> , 370 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. De la Torre</i> , 327 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2003).	10
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 405 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2005).	13
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 504 F.3d 456 (3rd Cir. 2007).	9, 14
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 55 F.3d 507 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Kyles</i> , 40 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1044 (1995).	viii, 4
<i>United States v. Lucien</i> , 347 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Machado</i> , 465 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2006).	16
<i>United States v. Moreno-Rivera</i> , 472 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2006)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Penna</i> , 319 F.3d 509 (9th Cir. 2003).	13

<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 41 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)	7, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006).	10
<i>United States v. Ridgeway</i> , 489 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2007).	12, 18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 438 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2006).	14
<i>United States v. Spallone</i> , 399 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 211 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2000).	12
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 113 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1997).	12, 18
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 84 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996) (per curiam).	9
<i>United States v. Werber</i> , 51 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 1995).	8, 13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2113.	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	viii
18 U.S.C. § 3582.	14
18 U.S.C. § 3663 (1993).	7, 8, 11
18 U.S.C. § 3663A	12, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3664 (1993).	7
18 U.S.C. § 3664	7, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	ix
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	ix
28 U.S.C. § 2107.	14
Victim and Witness Protection Act of 1982	7, 12
Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996.	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	viii, 14, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.	15

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33. 10, 14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35. *passim*
Fed. R. Crim. P. 36. 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 545.11.. . . . 5, 17
28 C.F.R. § 545.12.. . . . 5
